

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

SOPAN JOSHI  
*Senior Counsel to the  
Assistant Attorney General*

JONATHAN C. BOND  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
DANIEL TENNY  
LAURA MYRON  
BRAD HINSHELWOOD  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
A. The Byrne JAG program .....	2
B. The challenged conditions .....	4
C. The present controversies.....	9
Reasons for granting the petition .....	15
I. The decision below is incorrect .....	16
A. OJP had statutory authority to impose the notice and access conditions.....	19
B. OJP may withhold Byrne JAG funds from respondents for noncompliance with Section 1373.....	28
II. The decision below warrants review.....	32
Conclusion .....	35
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (July 13, 2020) .....	1a
Appendix B — District court order regarding motions for summary judgment (Oct. 5, 2018).....	24a
Appendix C — District court judgment and order (Oct. 5, 2018) .....	114a
Appendix D — District court amended judgment and order (Nov. 20, 2018).....	117a
Appendix E — Statutory provisions.....	122a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>American Sur. Co. v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933) .....	23
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	4, 22
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020).....	33

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	33, 34
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	33, 34
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	5
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018) .....	31
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	31
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> : 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir.), reh’g denied, 964 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
964 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. American Train Dispatchers’ Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991) .....	29
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, No. 19-532 (June 15, 2020) .....	14, 31

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:

U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1, (Spending Clause).....	12
Amend. X.....	10, 12
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, Tit. VI, § 642, 110 Stat. 3009-707.....	5
8 U.S.C. 1373.....	<i>passim</i> , 122a
8 U.S.C. 1373(a) .....	6, 29, 31, 32, 122a
8 U.S.C. 1373(b).....	6, 29, 122a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1373(c) .....	6, 31, 123a
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1182.....	4
8 U.S.C. 1226.....	4, 22
8 U.S.C. 1226(a) .....	5
8 U.S.C. 1226(c) .....	22
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(2).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1227.....	4
8 U.S.C. 1231.....	4, 22
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(A) .....	5, 22, 32
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(B)(iii) .....	5, 22, 32
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(2).....	5, 22
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(4)(A) .....	5, 22, 32
8 U.S.C. 1305(a) .....	32
8 U.S.C. 1306(b).....	32
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, Tit. XI, Subtit. B, 119 Stat. 2960:	
§ 1111, 119 Stat. 3094 .....	2, 20
§ 1152(b), 119 Stat. 3113 .....	3, 20
Water Resources Reform and Development Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-121, § 1043(a)(3)(C)(ii)(II), 128 Stat. 1246 .....	30
34 U.S.C. Ch. 101 .....	3, 10, 20
Subch. I:	
34 U.S.C. 10102 .....	3, 123a
34 U.S.C. 10102(a)(6).....	passim, 124a
34 U.S.C. 10109(a)(2).....	24, 25, 125a

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Subch. V, Pt. A:	
34 U.S.C. 10151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 10
34 U.S.C. 10152(a)(1).....	2, 125a
34 U.S.C. 10152(a)(1)(A) .....	19, 26, 126a
34 U.S.C. 10152(a)(1)(B) .....	26, 126a
34 U.S.C. 10152(a)(1)(D) .....	26, 126a
34 U.S.C. 10152(a)(2).....	2, 126a
34 U.S.C. 10152(b) .....	2, 126a
34 U.S.C. 10153 .....	14
34 U.S.C. 10153(a) .....	3, 12, 13, 17, 19, 128a
34 U.S.C. 10153(a)(1).....	19, 129a
34 U.S.C. 10153(a)(1)-(5) .....	19, 129a
34 U.S.C. 10153(a)(1)-(6) .....	3, 129a
34 U.S.C. 10153(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i> , 129a
34 U.S.C. 10153(a)(5)(C) .....	<i>passim</i> , 130a
34 U.S.C. 10153(a)(5)(D) .....	<i>passim</i> , 130a
34 U.S.C. 10153(a)(6).....	19, 130a
34 U.S.C. 10154 .....	19, 132a
34 U.S.C. 10155 .....	3, 132a
34 U.S.C. 10156 .....	2, 19
34 U.S.C. 10156(c).....	2
Subch. VIII:	
34 U.S.C. 10251(a)(7).....	8
42 U.S.C. Ch. 46 (2000).....	3
42 U.S.C. 3712 (2000) .....	3, 132a
42 U.S.C. 3712(a)(6) (2000) .....	3, 20, 133a
42 U.S.C. 16154(g)(1).....	30
Cal. Gov't Code (West 2019):	
§ 7284.4(a) .....	9
§ 7284.6(a)(1)(C) .....	9, 32
§ 7284.6(a)(1)(D) .....	9, 32

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
S.F. Mun. Admin. Code (Supp. Apr.-June 2020):	
§ 12H.2.....	9, 32
§ 12I.2 .....	9, 32
§ 12I.3 .....	9, 32
2 C.F.R. Pt. 200:	
Section 200.207(a).....	23
Section 200.300(a).....	23
28 C.F.R. 66.12 (2006) .....	24
Miscellaneous:	
California Bd. of State and Cmty. Corr., <i>Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Grant</i> <i>Assistance Program: Federal Fiscal Year 2017</i> <i>California State Application</i> (Aug. 25, 2017), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xGFHz">https://go.usa.gov/xGFHz</a> .....	27
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 725, 104th Cong., 2d. Sess. (1996).....	6, 32
